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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Revenue 114,577 114,459
Gross profit 77,226 70,028
Profit before income tax 58,562 49,386
Profit and total comprehensive income 

for the period, all attributable to 
owners of the Company 44,927 36,828

Earnings per share for the period 
attributable to owners of  
the Company

Basic and diluted  
(expressed in RMB per share) 0.04 0.05
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW
The Group, based in Shandong province, the PRC, has been focusing on gold 
mine hazardous waste treatment and resource recovery, and comprehensive 
utilisation of gold mine hazardous wastes. We collect cyanide tailings, which is a 
kind of gold mine hazardous waste resulting from smelting of gold, from the 
Group’s upstream customers, mainly comprising of gold smelting companies under 
gold mining companies with mine operations in Shandong province and in 
particular, in Yantai city, which we, leveraging on our experience and expertise, 
detoxify the cyanide tailings and recover therefrom resources with economic value 
such as pyrite concentrate and gold-bearing pyrite concentrate. We then sell the 
recycled products to our downstream customers, mainly comprising of chemical 
manufacturing companies and trading companies of chemicals in the PRC to 
attain comprehensive utilisation of gold mine hazardous wastes. The Group is the 
only company in Laizhou city, Shandong province that has obtained the 
Hazardous Waste Business Licence issued by Yantai Municipal Ecology and 
Environment Bureau.

Currently, the Group’s major operation and business are strategically located in 
Laizhou city, Shandong province, where the quantity of gold reserves is ranked 
first among the county-level cities in the PRC.

Due to the regional volatility of the COVID-19 pandemic and gradual emergence 
of inflationary pressure from monetary easing, there was an increase in average 
purchase cost of raw materials. The hazardous wastes treatment industry in the 
PRC is undergoing profound changes. The release of production capacity in some 
regions has led to intensified competition in the industry and a downward trend 
of price of hazardous waste treatment. The hazardous waste treatment industry is 
experiencing severe difficulties and challenges in development. Some of the gold 
mining companies that were temporarily suspended during the safety inspection 
period since the beginning of February 2021 are gradually resuming production, 
however, the volume of cyanide tailings provided by upstream customers has not 
increased significantly.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Despite the lingering uncertainties in the economy and the industry brought by 
various factors, the Group continued to register stellar performance with its 
revenue and net profit amounted to approximately RMB114.6 million and 
RMB44.9 million, respectively, for the six months ended 30 June 2022, 
representing an increase of 0.1% and 22.0% as compared to the same for the six 
months ended 30 June 2021, respectively. The Group’s gross profit and gross 
profit margin increased from approximately RMB70.0 million and 61.2%, 
respectively, for the six months ended 30 June 2021 to approximately RMB77.2 
million and 67.4%, respectively, for the six months ended 30 June 2022. The 
increase in gross profit for the six months ended 30 June 2022 was mainly due 
to the surge in unit sales price of pyrite concentrate as a result of the strong 
market demand for sulphuric acid (the downstream product of pyrite concentrate) 
in the market. The growth in gross profit margin for the six months ended 30 
June 2022 was primarily due to the increase in sales price of the Group’s 
recycled products which in turn was driven by the rising trend of the market price 
of sulphuric acid. During the Reporting Period, the Group was widely recognised 
by various sectors with its good operating results and solid management team, as 
evidenced by the “Excellent Enterprise in the Solid Waste Industry of Shandong 
Province 2021” (“2021年度山東省固廢產業優秀企業”) awarded by the Shandong 
Association of Solid Waste Industry (山東固廢產業協會).

In the area of technology research and development, the Group focused on the 
research of relevant technologies for recycling gold tailings. During the Reporting 
Period, the Group and Yantai University (煙臺大學) jointly conducted research on 
low-carbon recycling technologies for high-silica residues, including the analysis of 
properties of different cyanidation tailings and high-silica residues, and the 
establishment of a database, which has achieved progressive results for the low-
carbon recycling technology roadmap of high-silicon residues. In addition, the 
Group’s research project, namely the “Gold Tailings Sulfur and Iron Resources 
Recycling Project” (“黃金尾渣硫鐵資源回收利用項目”), was awarded the Second 
Prize of Science and Technology Progress Award (科技進步獎二等獎) by the All-
China Environmental Protection Federation (中華環保聯合會) during the Reporting 
Period. The above performance in relation to technology research and 
development demonstrates the Group’s persistence in technological innovation.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Regarding new product expansion, during the Reporting Period, the Group 
endeavoured to facilitate the extension and broadening of its product portfolio. 
The Group has commenced developing a production line in relation to the 
manufacturing of sulphuric acid (the “New Product”) (the “New Product Line”) to 
enrich its product portfolio and expand its current business. The primary materials 
used in the manufacturing of sulphuric acid include pyrite concentrate, which is 
the main recycled product of the Group. The Group may make use of such 
advantage to manufacture the New Product with higher value through the re-
processing of pyrite concentrate that are self-produced by the Group.

Moreover, the New Product Line is located next to the Group’s current 
manufacturing plant of pyrite concentrate, providing the Group with geographical 
and cost advantages for operating the New Product Line. The New Product Line is 
intended to be developed with the land use right owned by the Group in Yinhai 
Chemical Industrial Park (銀海化工產業園), Laizhou city, Shandong province, the 
PRC, with a total site area of approximately 533,300 sq.m. (the “Land”), and the 
Group plans to allocate no more than 10% area of the Land for the construction 
of the New Product Line. For further details of the Land, please refer to the 
announcement of the Company dated 6 January 2022. The Group believes that it 
utilises the experience and network of the Group in relevant fields of the 
manufacturing of recycled products to extend the industry chain of the Group’s 
business, thereby generating a new income source for the Group, as well as 
creating a more stable and larger demand for the Group’s existing recycled 
products. 

The Group expects that the New Product Line will commence production in or 
around the second quarter of 2023, with a maximum annual production capacity 
of the New Product of approximately 240,000 tonnes. The Group intends to fund 
the establishment of the New Product Line through internal resources of the 
Company or other available external financing arrangements. As at the date of 
this interim report, the Group has not yet obtained the production licence for the 
production of sulphuric acid. We will comply with the applicable requirements of 
the Listing Rules and make necessary announcements when there are further 
developments in the development of the New Product Line.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

FUTURE PROSPECTS
2022 is a key year in the implementation of the Fourteenth Five-Year Plan. It is 
specified in the Fourteenth Five-Year Plan and the Outline of the Vision 2035 (第
十四個五年規劃和2035年遠景目標綱要) that green development shall be 
promoted. Driven by the industrial policies of the sustainable green economy, 
low-carbon economy and circular economy, continued focus and emphasis will be 
placed in the environmental industry. The Group will firmly practise the concept 
of ecological civilisation, and continue to promote safe, green and quality 
development. Taking the initiative to shoulder the mission and responsibility as a 
gold mine hazardous wastes treatment service provider in this new era, we will 
strive for new breakthrough and development in the evolving industry, and clarify 
our target development path, while following the “lucid waters and lush 
mountains are invaluable assets” philosophy.

Enhancing production capacity and capability, and consolidating 
our position in the industry
The Group will further strengthen its hazardous waste treatment capability, so as 
to acquire more market shares and maintain its leading position in the industry. 
According to the development plan issued by the Department of Industry and 
Information Technology of Shandong Province (山東省工業和信息化廳), the gold 
industry layout and product structure in Shandong province will be increasingly 
optimised, further highlighting brand effects and significantly raising the safety 
and environmental protection standards, with remarkable results in high-end, 
intelligent and green development. The annual output of gold will be more 
concentrated in large and medium-sized gold enterprise groups, which will lead to 
the consolidation of gold resources and drive the consolidation of gold mine 
hazardous wastes production, and facilitate the centralisation of the demand for 
hazardous waste treatment. The Group will enhance production capacity and 
capability to cater for and cope with the structural changes in market demand, 
thereby maintaining its leading position in the industry.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Diversifying product portfolio and exploring new products, markets 
and businesses
The efficient utilisation of waste resources is an important part of the circular 
economy industry. The Group will, by leveraging our experience and network in 
relevant areas of the production of recycled products, extend the industry chain 
of our business, expand our product portfolio and actively explore business with 
high profitability, which include the Group’s ongoing production plan of the New 
Product and the plan to promote low-carbon recycling of high-silica residues. We 
plan to promote the establishment of a waste resource utilisation production area. 
Based on our expertise and experience in the comprehensive utilisation of gold 
mine hazardous wastes and recovery of recycled products, we will further enrich 
the product portfolio of our recycled products, while continuously enhancing our 
research and development capabilities and technical skills to achieve high 
utilisation of gold mine hazardous wastes so as to extract more economically 
valuable resources. While consolidating our major business of hazardous wastes 
treatment, we will grasp market opportunities to expedite the expansion of our 
resource treatment business.

Strengthening research and development capability with constant 
technical innovation
The hazardous waste treatment industry in the PRC is undergoing profound 
changes and is highly competitive. The Group insists on strengthening market 
competitiveness by leveraging research and development capabilities and 
technological innovation. Through actively promoting technological research and 
development, strengthening exchanges with industry peers, enhancing 
collaboration with research institutes and expanding our research and 
development team, we are able to optimise our production processes, improve 
product quality, enhance resource utilisation and the application of harmless 
treatment and develop new products. The Group plans to build an integrated 
resources research laboratory which will serve as an incubator for comprehensive 
resource research and innovation in the future. We believe that, driven by 
technological innovation, we can effectively promote the expansion of our 
product portfolio, enhance the quality of our products and services, and improve 
the research and development of high-value resource products, so that the Group 
is able to grow bigger, better and stronger.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Maintaining safe production, improving management standards and 
promoting green development
Safe production has always been our primary objective. We place safe production 
as our priority; we achieve safe production through staff training in relation to 
compliance operation awareness, optimisation of production process, and 
strengthening of pollutant control facilities management, so as to 
comprehensively improve the safety protection ability and maximise the 
development of safe production. Meanwhile, we will continue to vigorously 
implement standardised production processes and standardised production cost 
control to improve production cost efficiency through refined management. We 
will continue to place increasing emphasis on the concept of energy saving and 
emission reduction on the production, improving resource utilisation rate, 
reducing waste emission, and promoting green development.

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Revenue

For the six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 % RMB’000 %  

Gold mine hazardous 
waste treatment 39,315 34.3 50,045 43.7

Sales of recycled products 68,009 59.4 57,161 49.9
Hazardous waste storage 

rental services 7,253 6.3 7,253 6.4  

114,577 100.0 114,459 100.0  
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Management Discussion and Analysis

The Group principally collects cyanide tailings, which is a kind of gold mine 
hazardous waste, from the Group’s upstream customers and applied our technical 
know-how to (i) detoxify those wastes to meet the required safety standards; and 
(ii) recover and recycle therefrom resources with economic value for sale, such as 
pyrite concentrate and gold-bearing pyrite concentrate. Therefore, revenue of the 
Group is mainly derived from (i) gold mine hazardous waste treatment services; 
and (ii) sale of recycled products.

For the six months ended 30 June 2022, revenue from our gold mine hazardous 
waste treatment services and sale of recycled products accounted for 
approximately 93.7% (six months ended 30 June 2021: 93.6%) of our total 
revenue. The Group also derived revenue from the hazardous waste storage rental 
services, which accounted for approximately 6.3% (six months ended 30 June 
2021: 6.4%) of our total revenue.

For the six months ended 30 June 2022, the Group’s total revenue was 
approximately RMB114.6 million, which was similar to that of approximately 
RMB114.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021. During the Reporting 
Period, the increase in average selling price per tonne of recycled products 
compared to the same period of last year has driven an increase in revenue from 
sales of recycled products. As pyrite concentrate is the raw material for the 
production of sulphuric acid, the increase in average selling price of recycled 
products was in line with the increase in market price of sulphuric acid in the 
PRC, which was offset by the year-on-year decline of approximately 21.4% in 
revenue from our gold mine hazardous waste treatment services (decreasing from 
approximately RMB50.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021 to 
approximately RMB39.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2022). Such 
decrease was due to the fewer cyanide tailings provided by upstream customers 
and a slight decline in average treatment fee per tonne.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Gross profit and gross profit margin
For the six months ended 30 June 2022, the Group’s gross profit was 
approximately RMB77.2 million, representing an increase of approximately 10.3% 
from approximate RMB70.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021. Such 
increase was primarily due to the significant increase in gross profit of sales of 
recycled products as the average selling price per tonne of recycled products 
increased compared to the same period of previous year. The overall gross profit 
margin increased from approximately 61.2% for the six months ended 30 June 
2021 to approximately 67.4% for the six months ended 30 June 2022. Such 
fluctuation was a combined effect of the increase in gross profit margin of sales 
of recycled products from approximately 55.0% for the six months ended 30 
June 2021 to approximately 68.3% for the six months ended 30 June 2022 and 
a slight decline in gross profit margin for gold mine hazardous waste treatment 
services from approximately 67.0% for the six months ended 30 June 2021 to 
approximately 65.4% for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

Other income
Other income increased from approximately RMB64,000 for the six months ended 
30 June 2021 to approximately RMB0.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 
2022, which was mainly attributable to the refund of certain tax payments and 
the handling charges in relation to the individual income tax of employees during 
the Reporting Period according to relevant preferential policies.

Selling expenses
Our selling expenses mainly consist of (i) entertainment expense; and (ii) employee 
salary and benefit expenses for our sales team. For the six months ended 30 
June 2022, the Group’s selling expenses was approximately RMB1.3 million, which 
was similar to that of approximately RMB1.3 million for the six months ended 30 
June 2021. The trend was in line with the Group’s revenue.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Administrative expenses
The administrative expenses of the Group mainly represent (i) employee benefit 
expenses, including salaries and wages and staff welfare for administrative and 
management staff; (ii) Listing expenses incurred in connection with the Listing; (iii) 
taxes and levies which primarily represented various kinds of government levies or 
taxes such as real estate tax, urban construction tax, tenure tax and stamp duty; 
(iv) depreciation and amortisation for administrative facilities; (v) office expenses; 
(vi) entertainment expense; (vii) professional and consultation fee; (viii) 
transportation and related expenses, including those incurred in business travels of 
administrative and management staff and business use of vehicles expenses; and 
(ix) other expenses of similar nature. For the six months ended 30 June 2022, the 
Group’s administrative expenses was approximately RMB16.9 million, representing 
an increase of approximately 5.0% as compared to that of approximately 
RMB16.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021. Such change was 
mainly attributable to (i) the decrease in Listing expenses for the purpose of the 
Listing of approximately RMB5.3 million; and (ii) the increase in professional and 
consultation fee of approximately RMB1.9 million as we engaged consultation 
companies for advising on and researching into the establishment of the New 
Product Line and the development of the project to recover recycled products 
from high silicon tailings; and (iii) the increase in employee benefit expenses, taxes 
and levies and depreciation and amortisation for administrative facilities of 
approximately RMB1.4 million, approximately RMB1.5 million and approximately 
RMB0.8 million, respectively, as a result of our expansion in scale and operation.

Net finance costs
Our net finance costs reflected the sum of interest expenses on bank borrowings, 
lease liabilities, exchange gain or loss and other liabilities after offsetting interest 
income we received from bank balances. For the six months ended 30 June 
2022, the Group’s net finance costs was approximately RMB0.9 million, 
representing a decrease of approximately 69.0% as compared to that of 
approximately RMB2.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021. The 
decrease in net finance costs was mainly due to the Group’s net foreign 
exchange gain of approximately RMB2.2 million incurred during the six months 
ended 30 June 2022, while for the six months ended 30 June 2021, the Group 
recognised a net foreign exchange loss of approximately RMB84,000.



HONGCHENG ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY COMPANY LIMITED   Interim Report 202214

Management Discussion and Analysis

Income tax expense
Our Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company 
with limited liability under the Companies Act and accordingly is exempted from 
Cayman Islands income tax. Our Company’s direct wholly owned subsidiary was 
incorporated in the BVI as a business company with limited liability under the BVI 
Companies Act 2004 and accordingly is exempted from BVI income tax.

Hong Kong profits tax
No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided for as the Group did not generate 
any assessable profit in Hong Kong for the six months ended 30 June 2022 and 
30 June 2021.

PRC corporate income tax (“CIT”)
The tax rate of our subsidiaries established in the PRC is 25%. Laizhou 
Hongcheng Mining Environmental Protection Development Co., Ltd. (萊州市鴻鋮
礦業環保開發有限公司) and Shandong Hongcheng Mining (Group) Co., Ltd. (山
東鴻承礦業（集團）有限公司), engaging in comprehensive utilisation of resources 
are also entitled to a reduction of 10% of revenue from sales of recycled 
products from the taxable income of the companies in the calculation of CIT.

For the six months ended 30 June 2022, the Group’s income tax expense was 
approximately RMB13.6 million, representing an increase of approximately 7.9% 
as compared to that of approximately RMB12.6 million for the six months ended 
30 June 2021, reflecting effective tax rate (equivalent to income tax expense 
divided by profit before income tax) of approximately 23.3% and 25.4% for the 
six months ended 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021, respectively. Our effective tax 
rate decreased from approximately 25.4% for the six months ended 30 June 
2021 to approximately 23.3% for the six months ended 30 June 2022, which was 
mainly due to (i) the decrease in tax loss incurred by certain of our group 
companies in Hong Kong and the PRC during the six months ended 30 June 
2022 as compared to the same period of previous year. No deferred income tax 
assets were recognised as it was not probable for the company to generate 
taxable income in the foreseeable future; and (ii) revenue from sales of recycled 
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Management Discussion and Analysis

products, entitled to a reduction of 10% from the taxable income in the 
calculation of CIT, accounted for larger portion of the total revenue during the six 
months ended 30 June 2022 as compared to the same period of previous year.

Capital Expenditures
Our capital expenditure mainly comprised of the acquisition of items of property, 
plant and equipment and right-of-use assets. We incurred capital expenditure of 
approximately RMB118.4 million during the six months ended 30 June 2022.

Capital Commitments
As at 30 June 2022, the Group had capital commitments of approximately 
RMB60.0 million in respect of construction and acquisition of property, plant and 
equipment (31 December 2021: nil).

Pledge of Assets
As at 30 June 2022, the total net book value of assets pledged to secure the 
Group’s bank borrowings amounted to approximately RMB8.6 million (31 
December 2021: approximately RMB5.9 million) for land use rights, approximately 
RMB18.3 million (31 December 2021: approximately RMB68.7 million) for 
buildings and approximately RMB127.4 million (31 December 2021: approximately 
RMB67.8 million) for investment properties.

Contingent Liabilities
As at 30 June 2022, we did not have any material contingent liabilities. We are 
not currently involved in any material legal proceedings, nor are we aware of any 
pending or potential material legal proceedings, to the knowledge of the Board, 
threatened against the Group and could have a material adverse effect on our 
business or operations.

Treasury Policy
The Group adopts a prudent approach towards its treasury policies. To manage 
the liquidity risk, the Group closely monitors its liquidity position to ensure the 
liquidity structure of the Group’s assets, liabilities and commitments and to ensure 
the fulfillment of its funding requirements for business development.
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Foreign Exchange Risk Management
The Group carries out its business operations in the PRC with most of the 
transactions denominated and settled in RMB save for certain fees payable to 
professional parties and miscellaneous administrative expenses that are 
denominated in Hong Kong dollars. Hence the Group does not currently have a 
hedging policy on foreign exchange risk as the Board does not consider the 
Group’s exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations (primarily in the HKD) to be 
significant, and that any fluctuation thereof will not have any material impact on 
the Group’s business operations or its financial results. The management will, 
however, closely monitor its foreign currency exposure and will consider hedging 
significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

LIQUIDITY, FINANCE RESOURCES AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE
As at 30 June 2022, the Group had net current assets of approximately 
RMB102.1 million (31 December 2021: approximately RMB242.7 million). As at 30 
June 2022, the gearing ratio was approximately 35.6% (31 December 2021: 
approximately 35.4%). The gearing ratio is calculated by dividing total debt by 
total equity at the end of the relevant year and multiplying by 100%. Debt is 
defined as amounts payable that are not incurred in the ordinary course of 
business and includes bank borrowings, lease liabilities and other liabilities relating 
to warehouse lease arrangements.

The Group maintained a strong financial position with cash and cash equivalents 
of approximately RMB109.8 million as at 30 June 2022. The Group met and 
expects to continue meeting its operating capital, capital expenditure and other 
capital needs with cash general from operations and proceeds from the Listing.

During the Reporting Period, the Company had no material change in its capital 
structure. The capital of the Company comprised only ordinary shares.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS AND SHORT 
POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND 
DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY OF ITS ASSOCIATED 
CORPORATIONS
As at 30 June 2022, the interests and short positions of the Directors and the 
chief executives of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures 
of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of 
the SFO) which were required to be entered in the register kept by the Company 
pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or which were required to be notified to the 
Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code, are set out 
below:

(i) Interest in the Company

Name of  
Director

Capacity/ 
Nature of interest

Number  
of Shares

Approximate 
shareholding 

percentage (%)

Mr. Liu Interest of a controlled 
corporation(2)

589,500,000 58.95%

Ms. Li Liyan  
(李麗豔)

Interest of spouse(3) 589,500,000 58.95%

1. All interests stated are long position.

2. 589,500,000 Shares are registered in the name of Zeming International 
Investment Co., Ltd., the entire issued capital of which is legally and 
beneficially owned by Mr. Liu. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Liu is taken to be 
interested in the Shares held by Zeming International Investment Co., Ltd.

3. Ms. Li Liyan is the spouse of Mr. Liu. Under the SFO, Ms. Li Liyan is taken to 
be interested in the same number of Shares in which Mr. Liu is interested.

(ii) Interest in associated corporation

Name of 
Director

Name of associated 
corporation Capacity/Nature

Approximate 
shareholding 

percentage (%)

Mr. Liu Zeming International 
Investment Co., Ltd

Beneficial owner 100%
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DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES
Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2022, none of the Directors and chief 
executives of the Company had interests or short positions in the shares, 
underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations 
(within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be entered in 
the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or as 
otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the 
Model Code.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT 
POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES
As at 30 June 2022, according to the register kept by the Company under 
Section 336 of SFO and so far as was known to the Directors or the chief 
executives of the Company, the following persons (other than the Directors or 
chief executives of the Company) who had interests or short positions in the 
Shares or the underlying Shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed 
under the provisions of Division 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO were as follows:

Name of Shareholder

Capacity/ 

Nature of interest

Number of 

Shares

Approximate 

shareholding 

percentage (%)

Zeming International 

Investment Co., Ltd

Beneficial owner 589,500,000 58.95%

Ms. Li Liyan (李麗豔) Interest of spouse(3) 589,500,000 58.95%

1. All interests stated are long position.

2. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Liu is taken to be interested in the Shares held by Zeming 

International Investment Co., Ltd.

3. Ms. Li Liyan is the spouse of Mr. Liu. Under the SFO, Ms. Li Liyan is taken to be 

interested in the same number of Shares in which Mr. Liu is interested.
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INTERIM DIVIDEND
The Board did not recommend any interim dividend for the six months ended 
30 June 2022.

EMPLOYEE AND REMUNERATION POLICY
As at 30 June 2022, the Group had 186 employees. For the six months ended 
30 June 2022, the staff cost of the Group was approximately RMB9.7million.

The remuneration packages for our employees include salary, bonuses and 
allowances. The Group participate in social insurance schemes operated by the 
relevant local government authorities and maintain mandatory pension 
contribution plans, medical insurance, work-related injury insurance, 
unemployment insurance, housing accumulation funds and maternity insurance for 
some of our employees. The Group has also participated in the mandatory 
provident fund retirement benefit scheme in Hong Kong.

The Group’s employee remuneration policy is determined by reference to factors 
such as remuneration standard of the local market, the overall remuneration 
standard in the industry, market condition, operating efficiency and employee 
performance. The Group provides sufficient training to our employees depending 
on their roles.

The emoluments of the Directors are first reviewed by the Remuneration 
Committee and then approved by the Board, with regard to the Directors’ skill, 
knowledge, involvement in the Group’s affairs and the performance of each 
Director, together with reference to the profitability of the Group, remuneration 
benchmarks in the industry, and prevailing market conditions.

The Company has adopted a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) 
as an incentive to the Directors and eligible employees, details of the Share 
Option Scheme are set out in the Prospectus. No share option has been granted, 
exercised, cancelled or lapsed under the Share Option Scheme since its adoption 
and up to the date of this interim report. During the Reporting Period, the Group 
has not experienced any significant problems with its employees due to labour 
disputes nor has it experienced any difficulty in the recruitment and retention of 
experienced staff.
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SHARE OPTION SCHEME
The Share Option Scheme was conditionally adopted by the Company on 
23 October 2021 and shall be valid until 23 October 2031. On and subject to the 
terms of the Share Option Scheme and the requirements of the Listing Rules, the 
Board shall be entitled to, at its absolute discretion and on such terms as it 
deems fit, grant any employee (full-time or part-time), director, supplier, 
customer, consultant, adviser, shareholder, service provider of the Group or other 
group or classes of participants who have contributed or may contribute by way 
of joint venture, business alliance or other business arrangement to the 
development and growth of us, options to subscribe for such number of Shares 
as the Board may determine in accordance with the terms of the Share Option 
Scheme. The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to enable us to grant 
options to selected participants as incentives or rewards for their contribution to 
us. Our Directors consider the Share Option Scheme, with its broadened basis of 
participation, will enable us to reward the employees, our Directors and other 
selected participants for their contributions to us. A Summary of principal terms 
of the Share Option Scheme is set out in the paragraph headed “14. Share 
Option Scheme” in Appendix V to the Prospectus.

Pursuant to the terms of the Share Option Scheme and in compliance with the 
provisions in Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules, the total number of the Shares 
which may be allotted and issued upon the exercise of all options (excluding, for 
this purpose, options which have lapsed in accordance with the terms of the 
Share Option Scheme and any other share option scheme of us) to be granted 
under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option scheme of us must 
not in aggregate exceed 10% of the number of Shares in issue as at the date of 
this interim report, being 100,000,000 Shares.

The maximum number of Shares which may be issued upon the exercise of all 
outstanding options granted and yet to be exercised under the Share Option 
Scheme and any other share option scheme adopted by us must not in aggregate 
exceed 30%of the share capital of our Company in issue from time to time.
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The total number of Shares issued and which may fall to be issued upon the 
exercise of the options granted under the Share Option Scheme and any other 
share option scheme of us (including both exercised or outstanding options) to 
each grantee in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the number of 
Shares in issue for the time being (“Individual Limit”). Any further grant of 
options in excess of the Individual Limit in any 12-month period up to and 
including the date of such further grant must be separately approved by our 
Shareholders in general meeting of our Company with such grantee and his close 
associates (or his associates if the grantee is a connected person) abstaining from 
voting.

An option may be accepted by a participant within 21 days from the date of the 
offer of grant of the option.

An option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the Share Option 
Scheme at any time during a period to be determined and notified by our 
Directors to each grantee, which period may commence from the date of the 
offer for the grant of options is made, but shall end in any event not later than 
10 years from the date of grant of the option subject to the provisions for early 
termination thereof. Unless otherwise determined by our Directors and stated in 
the offer for the grant of options to a grantee, there is no minimum period 
required under the Share Option Scheme for the holding of an option before it 
can be exercised.

Any grant of options under the Share Option Scheme to a Director, chief 
executive or substantial shareholder of our Company or any of their respective 
associates must be approved by independent non-executive Directors (excluding 
independent non-executive Director who or whose associates is the proposed 
grantee of the options).

Where any grant of options to a substantial shareholder or an independent 
non-executive director or any of their respective associates would result in the 
Shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of all options already granted and 
to be granted (including options exercised, cancelled and outstanding) to such 
person in the 12-month period up to and including the date of such grant: (i) 
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representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the Shares in issue; and (ii) having an 
aggregate value, based on the closing price of the Shares at the date of each 
offer for the grant, in excess of HK$5 million; such further grant of options must 
be approved by Shareholders in general meeting. Our Company must send a 
circular to our Shareholders, within such time as may be specified in the Listing 
Rules.

The subscription price for the Shares under the Share Option Scheme shall be a 
price determined by our Directors, but shall not be less than the highest of (i) the 
closing price of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations 
sheet for trade in one or more board lots of the Shares on the date of the offer 
for the grant, which must be a business day; (ii) the average closing price of 
Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations for the five business 
days immediately preceding the date of the offer for the grant; and (iii) the 
nominal value of a Share.

A nominal consideration of HK$1 is payable on acceptance of the grant of an 
option.

Since the adoption of the Share Option Scheme, no option has been granted. 
Therefore, no option was exercised, cancelled or lapsed since its adoption and up 
to the date of this interim report and there was no option outstanding as at 
30 June 2022.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES
Neither the Company nor its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of 
the Company’s listed securities during the Reporting Period.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS
The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding transactions of securities 
of the Company by Directors on terms no less exacting than the required 
standard set out in the Model Code.
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Having made specific enquiry with each of the Directors, and they confirmed that 
they have complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code 
and its code of conduct during the six months ended 30 June 2022.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
The Company has adopted the principles and complied with the applicable code 
provisions in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 to the 
Listing Rules for the six months ended 30 June 2022. The Group is committed to 
maintaining a high standard of corporate governance to safeguard the interests of 
the Shareholders and to enhance corporate value and accountability.

UPDATE ON DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION
Save as disclosed herein, there are no changes in information of Directors, since 
the date of publication of the annual report of the Company for the year ended 
31 December 2021, which are required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 
13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.

REVIEW OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The audit committee of the Board has reviewed the accounting principles and 
policies adopted by the Company and the Group and the unaudited interim 
results of the Group for the Reporting Period.

FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS OR CAPITAL 
ASSETS
Save as disclosed under the section headed “Future Plans and Use of Proceeds” in 
the Prospectus and in this interim report, the Group does not have other future 
plans for material investments or capital assets.

USE OF NET PROCEEDS FROM THE LISTING
The shares of the Company were listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange 
on the Listing Date by way of global offering, 250,000,000 shares were issued, 
raising the total net proceeds (after deducting underwriting commissions and 
other related Listing expenses) of approximately RMB177.3 million (equivalent to 
approximately HKD217.3 million).
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Percentage 
to total 
amount

Planned use 
of net 

proceeds

Planned use 
of net 

proceeds

Net proceeds 
utilised 

during the 
six months 

ended  
30 June 2022

Net proceeds 
unutilised as 

at 30 June 
2022

Expected timeline  
for full utilisation  
of the unutilised 
proceeds

HKD’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB million

Establish the New 
Production Facility,  
as defined in the 
Prospectus, comprising 
two production 
compartments, with  
a permitted annual 
treatment capacity of 
600,000 tonnes, and 
diversification of our 
product offerings

86.7% 188.4 153.7 77.8 75.9 Will be fully utilised 
by 2024

Strengthen our research and 
development capabilities 
to enhance existing 
products and diversify 
our product offering

3.9% 8.5 6.9 — 6.9 Will be fully utilised 
by 2022

General working capital 
purpose

9.4% 20.4 16.7 — 16.7 N/A

100% 217.3 177.3 77.8 99.5

The unutilised net proceeds have been deposited as short-term deposits in the 
bank account maintained by the Group.

Further details of the breakdown and description of the proceeds are set out in 
the section headed “Future Plans and Use of Proceeds” in the Prospectus. As at 
the date of this interim report, the Directors were not aware of any material 
change to the planned use of proceeds. It is currently expected that the 
unutilised net proceeds will be applied according to the purposes, allocations and 
timetable mentioned in the Prospectus.
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SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD, MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS 
AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT 
VENTURES
During the Reporting Period, the Group did not hold any significant investments, 
nor did it have any material acquisitions or disposals of any subsidiaries, 
associates or joint ventures.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
There were no other significant events affecting the Group between 30 June 
2022 and the date of this interim report.
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Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Revenue 5 114,577 114,459
Cost of sales (37,351) (44,431) 

Gross profit 77,226 70,028
Other income 303 64
Other gains/(losses) — net 6 171 (418)
(Provision)/reversal of impairment  

on financial assets (47) 18
Selling expenses (1,291) (1,303)
Administrative expenses (16,946) (16,110) 

Operating profit 7 59,416 52,279
Finance income 8 180 173
Finance costs 8 (1,034) (3,066) 

Finance costs — net 8 (854) (2,893) 

Profit before income tax 58,562 49,386
Income tax expenses 9 (13,635) (12,558) 

Profit and total comprehensive 
income for the period,  
all attributable to owners of  
the Company 44,927 36,828 

Earnings per share for the period 
attributable to owners of  
the Company

Basic and diluted  
(expressed in RMB per share) 10 0.04 0.05 

The notes on pages 32 to 73 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated 
financial statements.
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As at  
30 June  

2022

As at  
31 December 

2021
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 12 81,233 25,569
Property, plant and equipment 13 193,219 138,619
Investment properties 14 127,398 129,591
Intangible assets 11 14
Prepayment for non-current assets 15 46,563 1,167
Deferred income tax assets 265 99 

448,689 295,059 

Current assets
Inventories 16 25,789 22,611
Trade receivables 17 64,354 55,110
Other receivables and prepayments 18 24,672 7,161
Financial assets measured at fair 

value through other comprehensive 
income 19 3,600 7,130

Cash and cash equivalents 20 109,844 235,593 

228,259 327,605 

Total assets 676,948 622,664 

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of  
the Company

Share capital 21 8,208 8,208
Share premium 21 517,965 534,097
Other reserves 22 (300,552) (300,552)
Retained earnings 191,358 146,431 

Total equity 416,979 388,184 
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As at 30 June 2022

As at  
30 June  

2022

As at  
31 December 

2021
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 25 26,800 37,780
Deferred income tax liabilities 3,409 2,966
Lease liabilities 12 162 320
Other liabilities 26 103,481 108,509 

133,852 149,575 

Current liabilities
Trade payables 23 9,511 11,689
Other payables and accruals 24 25,557 25,030
Dividend payable 28(c) 16,132 —
Borrowings 25 21,980 2,120
Current income tax liabilities 25,572 22,088
Contract liabilities 5 11,598 8,265
Lease liabilities 12 600 546
Other liabilities 26 15,167 15,167 

126,117 84,905 

Total liabilities 259,969 234,480 

Total equity and liabilities 676,948 622,664 

The notes on pages 32 to 73 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated 
financial statements.
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For the six months ended 30 June 2022

Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share 

capital
Share 

premium
Other 

reserves
Retained 
earnings Total

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000     

Balance at January 2022 
(Unaudited) 8,208 534,097 (300,552) 146,431 388,184     

Comprehensive income
Profit for the period — — — 44,927 44,927     

Transactions with owners 
Dividend distribution 11 — (16,132) — — (16,132)     

Total transactions with owners — (16,132) — — (16,132)     

Balance at 30 June 2022 
(Unaudited) 8,208 517,965 (300,552) 191,358 416,979     

Balance at January 2021 
(Unaudited) — — 42,920 63,204 106,124

Comprehensive income
Profit for the period — — — 36,828 36,828

Transactions with owners
Profit appropriation to statutory 

reserves — — 2,386 (2,386) —

Issuance of shares during  
the Reorganisation — 345,858 (345,858) — —

Total transactions with owners — 345,858 (343,472) (2,386) —

Balance at 30 June 2021 
(Unaudited) — 345,858 (300,552) 97,646 142,952

The notes on pages 32 to 73 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated 
financial statements.
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For the six months ended 30 June 2022

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Cash flows from operating 
activities

Cash generated from operations 36,125 50,780
Interest received 180 173
Interest paid (1,037) (837)
Income tax paid (9,873) (17,537) 

Net cash generated from  
operating activities 25,395 32,579 

Cash flows from  
investing activities

Repayments from third parties — 491
Repayments from related parties — 19,691
Loans and advance to the 

Controlling Shareholder 28(b) — (13,550)
Proceeds from disposal of property, 

plant and equipment and other 
assets 2,199 1,575

Purchase of land use rights (56,750) —

Purchases of property, plant and 
equipment and investment 
properties (107,598) (20,927) 

Net cash used in investing activities (162,149) (12,720) 
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Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Cash flows from  
financing activities

Proceeds from bank borrowings 19,900 10,000
Repayment of bank borrowings (11,020) (11,040)
Increase in amounts due to the 

Controlling Shareholder 28(b) — 5,934
Repayments of amounts due to the 

Controlling Shareholder — (8,148)
Deemed distributions to shareholders 

in relation to Reorganisation — (6,749)
Listing expenses paid — (3,013)
Principal and interest elements of 

lease payments (121) (629)
Dividends paid — (11,600) 

Net cash generated from/(used in) 
financing activities 8,759 (25,245) 

Net increase in cash and  
cash equivalents (127,995) (5,386)

Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of period 235,593 45,363

Effect of exchange rate changes on 
cash and cash equivalents 2,246 (84) 

Cash and cash equivalents  
at end of period 20 109,844 39,893 

The notes on pages 32 to 73 are an integral part of the condensed consolidated 
financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2022

1 GENERAL INFORMATION
The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 12 January 2021 
as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Act, 
Cap. 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman 
Islands. The address of its registered office is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, 
PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Company’s 
subsidiaries (together “the Group”) are engaged in the provision of gold 
mine hazardous waste treatment services and recycling and extracting 
therefrom resources with economic value for sale, such as pyrite 
concentrate in Shandong province of the People’s Republic of China (the 
“PRC”). The Group’s headquarter is in Laizhou, Shandong province of the 
PRC.

The ultimate controlling party of the Company is Mr. Liu Zeming (the 
“Controlling Shareholder” or “Mr. Liu”).

To prepare for the initial listing of the Company’s shares on the Main 
Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing”), the 
Group has undertaken a reorganisation (the “Reorganisation”) pursuant to 
which the Company became the holdings company of the subsidiaries 
comprising the Group. Details of the Reorganisation are set out in the 
prospectus of the Company dated 29 October 2021.

The shares of the Company have been listed on The Stock Exchange of 
Hong Kong Limited since 12 November 2021 by way of its initial public 
offering.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi 
(“RMB”) and rounded to the nearest thousand yuan (“RMB’000”), unless 
otherwise stated.
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For the six months ended 30 June 2022

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with 
those of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 
31 December 2021 and the corresponding interim financial period, unless 
otherwise stated.

2.1 Basis of preparation
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group 
has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting 
Standard (“IAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been 
prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the 
revaluation of financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income, which are carried at fair value.

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in 
conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) 
requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also 
requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of 
applying the Group’s accounting policies.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate 
that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings.
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For the six months ended 30 June 2022

2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
(Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.1  New standards and interpretations adopted by the group
A number of new or amended standards became applicable for 
the current reporting period commencing 1 January 2022. The 
Group did not change its accounting policies or make 
retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting these 
standards.

New standards and amendments

Effective for  
annual financial 
periods beginning 
on or after

IAS 16 (Amendments) Property, Plant and 
Equipment: Proceeds 
before intended use

1 January 2022

IAS 37 (Amendments) Onerous Contracts 
— Cost of Fulfilling  
a Contract

1 January 2022

IAS 3 (Amendments) Reference to  
the Conceptual 
Framework

1 January 2022

Annual Improvements 
to IFRS Standards 
2018–2020

1 January 2022
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2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
(Continued)
2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.2 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted
Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been 
published that are not mandatory for the financial year 
beginning on 1 January 2022 and have not been early adopted 
by the Group. These new standards and interpretations are:

Standards and amendments

Effective for 
annual periods 
beginning on  
or after

IFRS 17 Insurance contracts 1 January 2023
IAS 8 (Amendments) Definition of Accounting 

Estimates
1 January 2023

IAS 12 (Amendments) Deferred Tax related to 
Assets and Liabilities 
arising from a Single 
Transaction

1 January 2023

IAS 1 (Amendments) Classification of 
Liabilities as Current 
or Non-current

1 January 2023

IAS 1 and IFRS 
Practice Statement 
2 (Amendments)

Disclosure of 
Accounting Policies

1 January 2023

IFRS 10 and IAS 28 
(Amendments)

Sale or contribution of 
assets between an 
investor and its 
associate or joint 
venture

To be 
determined

Management is currently assessing the effects of applying these 
new standards and amendments on the Group’s condensed 
consolidated financial statements. None of these is expected to 
have a significant effect on the condensed consolidated financial 
statements of the Group. The Group does not expect to adopt 
these new standards and amendments until their effective dates.
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3 ESTIMATES
The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to 
make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of 
accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the 
significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s 
accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the 
same as those that applied to the annual consolidated financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2021.

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
4.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market 
risk (including fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate 
risk, and foreign exchange risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The 
Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on the 
unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential 
adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements don’t 
include all financial risk management information and disclosures 
required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in 
conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements as at 
31 December 2021.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies since 
last year end.
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4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
4.2 Fair value estimation

The carrying values less impairment provision of trade receivables, 
deposits, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 
income and other receivables and payables are a reasonable 
approximation of their fair values. The fair value of financial liabilities 
for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future 
contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is 
available to the Group for similar financial instruments.

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION
(a) Description of segments and principal activities

The Group’s chief operating decision-maker (the “CODM”) has been 
identified as the executive Directors of the Board and the chief 
financial controller.

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of gold mine 
hazardous waste treatment services and sales of recycled products 
such as pyrite concentrate in the PRC. The process of the treatment 
services and production of the resultant recycled products are in one 
integral process. Also, for the purpose of resource allocation and 
performance assessment, the CODM reviews and assesses the overall 
results and financial position of the Group as a whole. Accordingly, 
the CODM determines that the Group has only one single reportable 
segment. Management of the Group assesses the performance of the 
reportable segment based on the revenue and gross profit for the 
periods of the Group as presented in the condensed consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income.

The Group’s principal market, majority of revenue and operating profit 
and all operations and non-current assets are in Shandong province of 
the PRC. Accordingly, no geographical segment information is 
presented.
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5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(b)  Revenue during the six months ended 30 June 2022 and 

2021

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Revenue from contract with 
customers within the scope  
of IFRS 15

Revenue from provision of gold 
mine hazardous waste treatment 
services 39,315 50,045

Revenue from sales of recycled 
products 68,009 57,161 

107,324 107,206
Other Revenue
Rental income (Note 26) 7,253 7,253 

114,577 114,459 
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5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(b)  Revenue during the six months ended 30 June 2022 and 

2021 (Continued)
The analysis of revenue from contract with customers within the 
Scope of IFRS15 recognised over time and at a point in time as 
required by IFRS15 is set out below:

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Recognised over time
Revenue from provision of  

gold mine hazardous waste 
treatment services 39,315 50,045

Recognised at a point in time
Revenue from sales of  

recycled products 68,009 57,161 

107,324 107,206 
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5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(c) Contract liabilities

The Group recognised the following contract liabilities:

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Contract liabilities related to 
provision of gold mine hazardous 
waste treatment services 118 3,370

Contract liabilities related to sales 
of recycled products 11,480 4,895 

11,598 8,265 
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5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(c) Contract liabilities (Continued)

The following table shows how much of the revenue recognised 
during the six months ended 30 June 2022 and 2021 relates to 
carried-forward contract liabilities:

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Revenue recognised that was 
included in the balance of 
contract liabilities at the 
beginning of the period

Provision of gold mine hazardous 
waste treatment services 3,370 8,151

Sales of recycled products 2,730 1,662 

6,100 9,813 
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5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(d) Unsatisfied contracts

The following table shows unsatisfied performance obligations 
resulting from contracts with customers:

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Expected to be recognised  
within one year

Provision of gold mine hazardous 
waste treatment services 118 3,370

Sales of recycled products 11,480 4,895 

11,598 8,265 
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5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
(e) Information about major customers

Revenue from individual customers which individually accounted for 
10% or more of the Group’s total revenue during the six months 
ended 30 June 2022 and 2021 is set out below:

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Customer A 30,330 23,784
Customer B 18,410 N/A(i)

Customer C 15,143 N/A(i)

Customer D N/A(i) 17,763
Customer E N/A(i) 15,822

(i) Contributed less than 10% of the Group’s total revenue for the relevant 

periods.

6 OTHER GAINS/(LOSSES) — NET

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Foreign exchange gains 20 91
Insurance claim 75 30
Net gains/(losses) on disposal of 

property, plant and equipment  
and other assets 76 (543)

Others — 4 

171 (418) 
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7 OPERATING PROFIT
An analysis of the amounts presented as operating items in the financial 
information is given below.

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Cost of inventories 13,779 19,798
Employee benefit expenses including 

directors’ emoluments 9,689 8,045
Depreciation and amortisation of
— Right-of-use assets (Note 12) 1,086 445
—  Property, plant and equipment  

 (Note 13) 5,119 4,431
— Investment properties (Note 14) 2,193 2,193
— Intangible assets 3 3
Transportation expenses 6,953 6,576
Electricity and water expenses 4,876 6,037
Consultation fee 3,524 1,586
Repair and maintenance fee 1,028 1,112
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8 FINANCE COSTS — NET

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Finance income
—  Interest income derived from  

 bank balances (180) (173) 

Finance costs
— Interest expenses on bank borrowings 1,037 837
—  Interest expenses relating to  

  warehouse lease arrangements 
(Note 26) 2,225 2,126

—  Interest expenses on lease liabilities  
 (Note 12) 18 19

— Net foreign exchange (gains)/losses (2,246) 84 

1,034 3,066 

Finance costs — net 854 2,893 
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9 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

PRC income tax
— Current income tax expense 13,357 10,833
— Deferred income tax expense 278 1,725 

13,635 12,558 

The Group’s principal applicable taxes and tax rates are as follows:

(a)  Cayman Islands, British Virgin Islands (“BVI”) and Hong 
Kong
The Company is an exempted company incorporated in the Cayman 
Islands and is not liable for taxation in the Cayman Islands.

The Group’s subsidiary incorporated in the BVI is exempted company 
and is not liable for taxation in the BVI.

Hong Kong profits tax was considered at the rate of 16.5% on the 
estimated assessable profits for the years. The Group did not have 
assessable profits in Hong Kong for the periods.
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9 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Continued)
(b) PRC corporate income tax (“CIT”)

Taxation on PRC income has been calculated on the estimated 
assessable profit for the period at the rates of taxation prevailing in 
the PRC in which the Group’s subsidiaries operate. The Company’s 
subsidiaries incorporated in the PRC are subject to CIT at the rate of 
25% (for the six months ended 30 June 2021: 25%) for the six 
months ended 30 June 2022.

(c) PRC withholding income tax
According to the CIT Law, a 10% withholding tax on dividends 
received/receivable will be levied on the PRC companies’ immediate 
holding companies established out of the PRC. A lower withholding 
tax rate may be applied if there is a tax treaty arrangement between 
the PRC and the jurisdiction of the foreign immediate holding 
companies and simultaneously certain conditions are satisfied.

PRC withholding income tax has been provided for the amounts the 
Group expects subsidiaries in the PRC to distribute these profits in the 
foreseeable future. As at 30 June 2022, deferred income tax liabilities 
of RMB1,800,000 (31 December 2021: 1,800,000) have been 
recognised for the withholding tax that would be payable on remitted 
earnings of PRC subsidiaries of the Group amounting to 
RMB18,000,000 (31 December 2021: 18,000,000).

No PRC withholding income tax has been provided for the remaining 
earnings which will be retained in the PRC for expansion of the 
Group’s operation. As at 30 June 2022, deferred income tax liabilities 
of RMB19,505,000 (31 December 2021: RMB14,732,000) have not 
been recognised for the withholding tax that would be payable on 
unremitted earnings of subsidiaries in the PRC of the Group amounting 
to RMB195,046,000 (31 December 2021: RMB147,320,000).
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10 EARNINGS PER SHARE
(a) Basic

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit 
attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares in issue during the periods.

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Profit attributable to owners 
of the Company (RMB’000) 44,927 36,828

Weighted average number of  
ordinary shares in issue 1,000,000,000 750,000,000 

Basic earnings per share 
(RMB) 0.04 0.05 

(b) Diluted
During the six months ended 30 June 2022 and 2021, the diluted 
earnings per share presented is the same as the basic earnings per 
share as there were no instruments outstanding that could have a 
dilutive effect on the Company’s ordinary shares.
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11 DIVIDEND
At the annual general meeting of the Company held on 24 June 2022, a 
final dividend of HKD0.0189 (equivalent to approximately RMB0.0162) per 
share was declared, amounting to a total of HKD18.9 million (equivalent to 
approximately RMB16.1 million) out of the Company’s share premium 
account for the year ended 31 December 2021 (2021: nil).

No interim dividend was declared for the six months ended 30 June 2022 
(30 June 2021: nil).

12 LEASES

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Right-of-use assets
Land use rights 80,668 24,742
Leased properties and equipment 565 827 

81,233 25,569 

Lease liabilities
Leased properties and equipment
— Non-current (162) (320)
— Current (600) (546) 

(762) (866) 
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12 LEASES (Continued)
Movements in right-of-use assets for the six months ended 30 June 2022 
and 2021 are analysed as follows:

Land use 

rights

Leased 

equipment

Leased 

properties Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000    

(Unaudited)

As at 1 January 2022 24,742 — 827 25,569

Additions 56,750 — — 56,750

Depreciation (Note 7) (824) — (262) (1,086)    

As at 30 June 2022 80,668 — 565 81,233    

(Unaudited)

As at 1 January 2021 25,336 1,867 1,096 28,299

Disposals — (432) — (432)

Transfer to fixed 

assets (Note 13) — (1,380) — (1,380)

Termination of lease 

contracts — — (724) (724)

Depreciation (Note 7) (298) (55) (92) (445)

As at 30 June 2021 25,038 — 280 25,318
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12 LEASES (Continued)
The Group’s land use rights comprise leases of the factory sites of 
Shandong Jinjia Environmental Co., Ltd., Shandong Hongcheng Mining 
(Group) Co.,Ltd. and Laizhou Hongcheng Mining Environmental Protection 
Development Co., Ltd. located at Laizhou city of Shandong province, the 
PRC.

The estimated useful life of the Group’s land use rights is determined to be 
50 years which is the best estimate of the useful life based on the normal 
terms of land use right leases in the PRC.

As at 30 June 2022, land use rights of the Group with a total net book 
value of RMB5,773,000 (31 December 2021: RMB5,850,000) were pledged 
as security for long-term bank borrowings of the Group as disclosed in 
Note 25. As at 30 June 2022, land use rights of the Group with a total net 
book value of RMB2,830,000 (31 December 2021: nil) were pledged as 
security for short-term bank borrowings of the Group as disclosed in Note 
25.

The Group also leases office premises, warehouses and equipment under 
operating leases for periods ranging from 2 to 3 years.
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13 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Buildings Machineries

Furniture 
fixtures and 

equipment Vehicles
Construction 

in progress Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000      

As at 1 January 2022 (Unaudited)
Cost 112,788 42,398 4,214 8,104 — 167,504
Accumulated depreciation (13,955) (10,720) (2,243) (1,967) — (28,885)      

Net book amount 98,833 31,678 1,971 6,137 — 138,619      

Six months ended 30 June 2022 
(Unaudited)

Opening net book amount 98,833 31,678 1,971 6,137 — 138,619
Additions 495 1,370 59 1,505 58,172 61,601
Disposals — — — (1,882) — (1,882)
Depreciation (Note 7) (2,410) (2,144) (288) (277) — (5,119)      

Closing net book amount 96,918 30,904 1,742 5,483 58,172 193,219      

As at 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
Cost 113,284 43,767 4,273 7,286 58,172 226,782
Accumulated depreciation (16,366) (12,863) (2,531) (1,803) — (33,563)      

Net book amount 96,918 30,904 1,742 5,483 58,172 193,219      

As at 1 January 2021 (Unaudited)
Cost 111,546 28,790 3,720 5,669 — 149,725
Accumulated depreciation (9,487) (6,998) (1,632) (1,174) — (19,291)

Net book amount 102,059 21,792 2,088 4,495 — 130,434

Six months ended 30 June 2021 
(Unaudited)

Opening net book amount 102,059 21,792 2,088 4,495 — 130,434
Additions 738 1,209 540 2,611 — 5,098
Transfer from right-of-use assets 

(Note 12) — 1,380 — — — 1,380
Disposals — (482) — (1,206) — (1,688)
Depreciation (Note 7) (2,237) (1,527) (306) (361) — (4,431)

Closing net book amount 100,560 22,372 2,322 5,539 — 130,793

As at 30 June 2021 (Unaudited)
Cost 112,284 31,443 4,260 7,025 — 155,012
Accumulated depreciation (11,724) (9,071) (1,938) (1,486) — (24,219)

Net book amount 100,560 22,372 2,322 5,539 — 130,793



Interim Report 2022   HONGCHENG ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY COMPANY LIMITED 53

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

13 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)
As at 30 June 2022, buildings of the Group with a total net book value of 
RMB3,454,000 (31 December 2021: RMB68,724,000) were pledged to 
secure long-term bank borrowings of the Group as disclosed in Note 25. As 
at 30 June 2022, buildings of the Group with a total net book value of 
RMB14,902,000 (31 December 2021: nil) were pledged to secure short-term 
bank borrowings of the Group as disclosed in Note 25.

14 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Buildings
RMB’000 

As at 1 January 2022 (Unaudited)
Cost 142,565
Accumulated depreciation (12,974) 

Net book amount 129,591 

Six months ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
Opening net book amount 129,591
Depreciation (Note 7) (2,193) 

Closing net book amount 127,398 

As at 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
Cost 142,565
Accumulated depreciation (15,167) 

Net book amount 127,398 
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14 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Continued)

Buildings
RMB’000

As at 1 January 2021 (Unaudited)
Cost 142,565
Accumulated depreciation (8,588)

Net book amount 133,977

Six months ended 30 June 2021 (Unaudited)
Opening net book amount 133,977
Depreciation (Note 7) (2,193)

Closing net book amount 131,784

As at 30 June 2021 (Unaudited)
Cost 142,565
Accumulated depreciation (10,781)

Net book amount 131,784

(a) As at 30 June 2022, the fair value of the Group’s investment properties 
were approximately RMB151,532,000 (31 December 2021: 
RMB153,273,000). The fair value as at 30 June 2022 was estimated 
by the management of the Group. The Group’s investment properties 
were in industrial use and located at north of Dadongzhuang Village, 
Shahe Town, Laizhou City, Yantai, Shangdong Province, the PRC.
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14 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Continued)
(b) As at 30 June 2022, investment properties of the Group with a total 

net  book va lue of  RMB73,057,000(31 December 2021: 
RMB67,847,000) were pledged to secure long-term bank borrowings 
of the Group as disclosed in Note 25. As at 30 June 2022, 
investment properties of the Group with a total net book value of 
RMB54,341,000 (31 December 2021: nil) were pledged to secure 
short-term bank borrowings of the Group as disclosed in Note 25.

(c) Valuation techniques
Income approach is adopted and takes into account the current rents 
of the property interests and the reversionary potentials of the 
tenancies, term yield and reversionary yield are then applied 
respectively to derive the market value of the property, there were no 
changes to the valuation techniques for each of the two investment 
properties during the year/period.

Information about fair value measurements of investment properties 
using significant unobservable inputs (level 3) is as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Fair value (RMB’000) 151,532 153,273

Unobservable inputs
— Term yield 5.0% per 

annum
5.0% per 

annum
— Reversion yield 5.5% per 

annum
5.5% per 

annum
—  Annually market rent  

 (RMB/square meter/annum)
11–22 11–22
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14 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Continued)
(d) Rental income relating to the lease of investment properties was 

included in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Revenue
— rental income 7,253 7,253 

The Group leases investment properties under operating leases. The 
operating leases are estimated to have a lease period of 5 years. 
Details of the lease arrangement are set out in Note 26.

15 PREPAYMENT FOR NON-CURRENT ASSETS

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Prepayment for purchase of equipment 25,138 722
Prepayment for construction in progress 21,425 445 

46,563 1,167 
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16 INVENTORIES

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Raw materials 265 938
Work-in-progress 723 2,444
Finished goods, recycled products 24,801 19,229 

Total 25,789 22,611 

17 TRADE RECEIVABLES

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Trade receivables
—  related to provision of gold mine  

 hazardous waste treatment services 47,964 40,140
— related to sales of recycled products 17,771 16,304 

65,735 56,444
Less: provision for impairment (1,381) (1,334) 

64,354 55,110 
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17 TRADE RECEIVABLES (Continued)
(i) Ageing analysis of the trade receivables

The trade receivables represent receivable relating to provision of gold 
mine hazardous waste treatment services and receivable relating to 
sales of recycled products. The credit terms grant to customers are 
generally from 30 to 60 days.

As at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021, the ageing analysis of 
the trade receivables based on the invoice date is as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

1–30 days 18,501 13,953
31–60 days 8,656 8,057
61–90 days 3,241 11,846
91–180 days 6,729 17,641
Over 180 days 28,608 4,947 

65,735 56,444 

(ii) Impairment of the trade receivables
The Group applies the simplified approach to provide for expected 
credit loss which was a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade 
receivables and retention receivables as prescribed by IFRS 9.
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17 TRADE RECEIVABLES (Continued)
(ii) Impairment of the trade receivables (Continued)

The movements in provision for impairment of trade receivables were 
as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

As at 1 January 1,334 115
Loss allowance recognised in profit 

or loss during the period/year 47 1,219 

As at period/year end 1,381 1,334 

18 OTHER RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Prepayments for raw materials and 
transportation expenses 14,676 4,960

Value-added tax receivables 7,260 196
Others 2,736 2,005 

24,672 7,161 
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19  FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Debt investments at FVOCI
Current assets — bank acceptance notes

As at 1 January 7,130 1,960
Additions — 5,170
Disposals (3,530) — 

As at period/year end 3,600 7,130 

The Group’s financial assets at FVOCI comprised bank acceptance notes, 
where the contractual cash flows are solely principal and the objective of 
the Group’s business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash 
flows and selling financial assets. Bank acceptance notes are classified as 
current assets due to short maturity.

On disposal of financial assets at FVOCI, any related balance within the 
FVOCI reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.
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20 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Cash in hand and at bank 109,844 235,593 

21 SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM

Number  
of shares Nominal value

HK$

Authorised:
As at 1 January 2022 (Unaudited) 

and 30 June 2022 (Unaudited) 200,000,000,000 2,000,000,000

Number of 
shares Share capital

Share 
premium Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Issued:
As at 31 December 2021 

(Audited) and 1 January 
2022 (Unaudited) 1,000,000,000 8,208 534,097 542,305

Dividend distribution (Note 11) — — (16,132) (16,132)

As at 30 June 2022 
(Unaudited) 1,000,000,000 8,208 517,965 526,173
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22 OTHER RESERVES

Capital 
reserve

Statutory 
surplus 
reserve Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000   

As at 31 December 2021 
(Audited), 1 January 2022 
(Unaudited) and 30 June 
2022 (Unaudited) (315,639) 15,087 (300,552)   

As at 1 January 2021 
(Unaudited) 30,219 12,701 42,920

Issuance of shares during the 
Reorganisation (345,858) — (345,858)

Profit appropriation to statutory 
reserves — 2,386 2,386

As at 30 June 2021 
(Unaudited) (315,639) 15,087 (300,552)

23 TRADE PAYABLES

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Trade and bill payables
— related to transportation costs 6,980 6,602
— related to raw materials 2,531 5,087 

9,511 11,689 
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23 TRADE PAYABLES (Continued)
The ageing analysis of trade payables based on the invoice date is as 
follows:

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

1–30 days 3,038 2,804
31–60 days 2,387 1,711
61–90 days 2,033 1,524
91–180 days 1,430 4,069
Over 180 days 623 1,581 

9,511 11,689 

24 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Other taxes payable 18,423 15,627
Employee benefits payables 3,546 3,634
Payables for property, plant and 

equipment 1,671 2,800
Others 1,917 2,969 

Total 25,557 25,030 
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25 BORROWINGS

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Non-current:
Long term bank borrowings, secured and 

guaranteed 26,800 37,780

Current:
Short term bank borrowings, secured and 

guaranteed 19,900 —

Current portion of long-term bank 
borrowings, secured and guaranteed 2,080 2,120 

Total borrowings 48,780 39,900 
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25 BORROWINGS (Continued)
(a) The Group’s long-term bank borrowings as at 30 June 2022 were 

secured by the Group’s land use rights with net book value of 
RMB5,773,000 (31 December 2021: RMB5,850,000), property, plant 
and equipment with net book value of RMB3,454,000 (31 December 
2021: RMB68,724,000), and investment properties with net book 
value of RMB73,057,000 (31 December 2021: RMB67,847,000). For 
the six months ended 30 June 2022 and for the year ended 
31 December 2021, the long term borrowings are for a term of 3 
years and interest bearing at 4.05% per annum.

The Group’s short-term bank borrowings as at 30 June 2022 were 
secured by the Group’s land use rights with net book value of 
RMB2,830,000 (31 December 2021: nil) and property, plant and 
equipment with net book value of RMB14,902,000 (31 December 
2021: nil), and investment properties with net book value of 
RMB54,341,000 (31 December 2021: RMB nil). For the six months 
ended 30 June 2022, the short term borrowings interest bearing at 
3.75% per annum (for the year ended 31 December 2021: nil).

(b) For the six months ended 30 June 2022, the weighted average effective 
interest rates of the bank borrowings were 3.96% (for the year 
ended 31 December 2021: 4.05%).
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25 BORROWINGS (Continued)
(c) The carrying amounts of the Group’s current bank borrowings 

approximated their fair values as at the balance sheet date due to 
their short term maturity.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s non-current bank borrowings 
approximated their fair values as at the balance sheet date as they 
were carried at fixed interest rates and the discounting impact was 
not material.

(d) The Group’s borrowings as at 30 June 2022 were repayable as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Within 1 year 21,980 2,120
1–2 years 26,800 27,880
2–3 years — 9,900 

Total 48,780 39,900 
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26 OTHER LIABILITIES

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Warehouse lease arrangements (a)
Advance from lessee
— Current portion 15,167 15,167
— Non-current portion 4,466 11,719 

Sub-total 19,633 26,886 

Payable to LZ Assets
Non-current
— First warehouse 44,743 43,737
— Second warehouse 54,272 53,053 

Sub-total 99,015 96,790 

Total 118,648 123,676 

Grand total 118,648 123,676 

Presented on the condensed consolidated 
statement of financial position as:

Other liabilities — current portion 15,167 15,167
Other liabilities — non-current portion 103,481 108,509 

118,648 123,676 
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26 OTHER LIABILITIES (Continued)
(a) Warehouse lease arrangements

In October 2018 and December 2018, Laizhou Hongcheng Mining 
Environmental Protection Development Co., Ltd. (萊州市鴻鋮礦業環保
開發有限公司) (“HC Environmental”), an indirect wholly owned 
subsidiary of our Company entered into two gold mine hazardous 
waste storage warehouse lease agreements with Laizhou City 
State-owned Assets Management Company Limited (萊州市國有資產
經營有限公司,”LZ Assets”), a state-owned enterprise, for the storage 
of cyanide tailings hazardous waste from a State-owned enterprise. 
Pursuant to the lease agreements, LZ Assets advanced RMB72 million 
in the fourth quarter of 2018 and RMB88 million in the first half year 
of 2019, totalling RMB160 million, to HC Environmental for leases of 
two warehouses at an annual rental of RMB3.6 million from 
1 November 2018 for the first warehouse, and RMB4.4 million from 
1 January 2019 for the second warehouse, totalling RMB8 million per 
annum (inclusive of value added tax on rental income), for a 
twenty-years term.

Pursuant to the lease agreements, (i) the minimum term of the lease 
period shall be five years from the respective lease commencement 
dates, unless the cyanide tailings hazardous waste in the warehouses 
is put for tender for detoxing treatment through public bidding during 
the five-years term, and in the event that HC Environment wins the 
tender, the lease term will terminate and the future treatment fee will 
then be deducted from the remaining amount of the advanced 
payments made by LZ Assets, after deduction of rental income up to 
the date of termination; (ii) from the sixth year, either LZ Assets or HC 
Environmental has the right to terminate the lease arrangement by 
paying an amount equivalent to one year rental, being RMB8 million, 
as compensation to the other party, and HC Environmental will be 
required to repay the remaining balance of the advances to LZ Assets 
within three years, being 20% for the first year, 30% for the second 
year and full repayment in the third year, from the receipt of the 
notice of termination of the lease agreements.
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26 OTHER LIABILITIES (Continued)
(a) Warehouse lease arrangements (Continued)

The Group considers that there is a likelihood that LZ Assets will 
exercise the right to terminate the lease agreements upon the expiry 
of the five years committed lease term, by then the Group will have 
an obligation to pay back LZ Assets the remaining balances of the 
advanced payments from LZ Assets, being RMB50.4 million and 
RMB61.6 million, totalling RMB112 million, representing the total 
advances of RMB160 million less five years’ rental income of RMB40 
million and compensation of RMB8 million upon the expiry of the five 
years lease terms in October and December 2023 for the two 
warehouses, respectively. Accordingly, on initial recognition of the two 
warehouse lease arrangements, the Group recorded “Other liabilities 
— payables to LZ Assets” of RMB37.9 million and RMB46.3 million, 
respectively, totalling RMB84.2 million, being the present value by 
discounting the obligations to pay back LZ Assets of RMB50.4 million 
and RMB61.6 million, totalling RMB112 million, by October 
and December 2023, respectively. The discount rate applied in 
deriving the present value of the amounts payable to LZ Assets was 
the current market rate available to the Group for similar financial 
instruments.
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26 OTHER LIABILITIES (Continued)
(a) Warehouse lease arrangements (Continued)

The difference between the received advances of RMB72 million for 
the first warehouse and RMB88 million for the second warehouse, 
totalling RMB160 million, and the recorded other liabilities — payables 
to LZ Assets of RMB37.9 million and RMB46.3 million, totalling 
RMB84.2 million, amounted to RMB34.1 million and RMB41.7 million, 
totalling RMB75.8 million, were recognised as “Advances from lessee” 
at initial reorganisation of the two warehouse lease arrangements, 
respectively. The advances from lessee of RMB75.8 million comprised 
(i) five years rental income of RMB40 million; (ii) one year 
compensation rental income of RMB8 million; and (iii) discounting 
impact of RMB112 million obligation to pay back LZ Assets upon 
expiry of the five years rental period of RMB27.8 million. The 
discounting impact of RMB27.8 million is regarded as part of the lease 
payments in accordance with IFRS 16 Appendix A, and is accounted 
for as part of the lease payments to be amortised as revenue together 
with the one year compensation rental income of RMB8 million over 
the five years committed lease period in accordance with IFRS 16 
paragraph 81. The advances from lessee of RMB75.8 million is 
amortised and credited to rental income evenly over five years since 
the respective lease commencement date of the two warehouses. 
Accordingly, rental income recognised for the six months ended 
30 June 2022 and 2021 was RMB7,253,000 and RMB7,253,000, 
respectively (Note 5(b)).

Interest expenses are recognised on other liabilities — payables to LZ 
Assets using the aforementioned discount rate. The amount of interest 
expenses relating to the two warehouse lease arrangements during the 
six months ended 30 June 2022 and 2021 were RMB2,225,000 and 
RMB2,126,000, respectively (Note 8).
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27 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

Contracted but not recognised as 
liabilities

—  Commitments in respect of  
 construction and acquisition of  
 property, plant and equipment 60,024 — 

28 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or 
indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the 
other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also 
considered to be related if they are subject to common control, common 
significant influence or joint control.

The Controlling Shareholder, members of key management and their close 
family members of the Group are also considered as related parties. In the 
opinion of the Directors, the related party transactions were carried out in 
normal course of business and at terms negotiated between the Group and 
the respective related parties.
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28 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)
(a) Related parties of the Group

Name of related parties Relationship

Mr. Liu Zeming (劉澤銘) The Controlling Shareholder, Chairman 
and executive Director

Yantai Aohua Real Estate 
Co., Ltd. (煙臺市澳華置
業有限公司)

Significantly influenced by  
the Controlling Shareholder

Save as disclosed elsewhere in these condensed consolidated financial 
statements, the Group had the following transactions and balances 
with its related parties during the six months ended 30 June 2022.

(b) Transactions with related parties

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Increase in amount due to the 
Controlling Shareholder — 5,934 

Disposal of motor vehicles
Yantai Aohua Real Estate  

Co., Ltd. (煙臺市澳華置業 
有限公司) 1,870 — 

Increase in amounts due from the 
Controlling Shareholder — 13,550 
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28 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)
(c) Balances with related parties

As at 
30 June 

2022

As at 
31 December 

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

(i) Amounts due to:
Dividends payable

Shareholders of the Company 16,132 — 

16,132 — 

(d) Key management compensation
Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive), 
executive officers, and the company secretary of the Company. The 
compensation paid or payable to key management for employee 
services is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Salaries and bonus 1,472 1,121
Other benefits 81 74 

1,553 1,195 

29 CONTINGENCIES
As at 30 June 2022, the Group had no material contingencies 
(31 December 2021: nil).
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In this interim report, unless the context requires otherwise, the following terms 
have the meanings set out below, and words in plural shall include the singular 
and vice versa, as applicable:

“Board” the board of Directors

“BVI” the British Virgin Islands

“CIT Law” PRC Corporate Income Tax Law (《中華人民共和國企業
所得稅法》) issued by the NPC on 16 March 2007, and 
subsequently amended on 24 February 2017 and 29 
December 2018

“Companies Act” the Companies Act (As Revised) of the Cayman Islands

“Company” or “our 
Company”

HONGCHENG ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY 
COMPANY LIMITED (鴻承環保科技有限公司 ), a 
company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with 
limited liability, the issued shares of which are listed on 
the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 
2265)

“Controlling 
Shareholder(s)”

has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing 
Rules and unless the context requires otherwise, refers 
to Mr. Liu and Zeming International Investment Co., 
Ltd

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“HKD” Hong Kong dollars and cents respectively, the lawful 
currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the 
People’s Republic of China
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“Listing” the listing of the Shares on the Main Board

“Listing Date” 12 November 2021, on which the Shares are listed and 
from which dealings therein are permitted to take 
place on the Main Board

“Listing Rules” Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange

“Main Board” the stock market (excluding the option market) 
operated by the Stock Exchange which is independent 
from and operated in parallel with GEM of the Stock 
Exchange

“Model Code” the Model Code of Securities Transactions by Directors 
of the Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 to the 
Listing Rules

“Mr. Liu” Mr. Liu Zeming (劉澤銘), chairman of our Board, an 
executive Director and a Controlling Shareholder

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China

“Prospectus” the prospectus of the Company dated 29 October 
2021

“Reporting Period” the six months ended 30 June 2022

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“SFO” the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of 
the Laws of Hong Kong), as amended, supplemented 
and modified from time to time
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“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) in the share capital of our Company 
with a nominal value of HK$0.01 each

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the Share(s)

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“we”, “us”, “our”, 
“Group” and “our 
Group”

the Company and its subsidiaries

“%” per cent
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